

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22562-22563/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 17/03/2009 and 22/05/2009 in FA No. 159/2008 & CMA No. 42690/2009 in F.A. No.159/2008 of The HIGH COURT ALLAHABAD, LUCKNOW BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

M/S.S.S.& COMPANY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S.SAMRAT ASSOCIATES & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 01/04/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. K.R. Anand, Adv.
 Mrs. Jyoti Chahar, Adv.
 Mr. Jagbir Singh Malik, Adv.
 Mr. Vinay Garg, A.O.R.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
 Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.
 Mr. E.C. Agrawala, A.O.R.

For State of U.P. Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Bisen, ADV.
 Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.
 Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, A.O.R.

For State of Haryana Mr. Manjit Singh, Addl.Adv.Genl., Haryana

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

In our view, the ends of justice will met by requesting the High Court to decide the First Appeal

2

No.159 of 2008, "M/s. Samrat Associates versus Ashok Chandak and Company and others".

Accordingly, the special leave petition is disposed of with the request to the High Court to decide the First Appeal No.159 of 2008 as early as possible but within a maximum period of six months from the date of receipt/production of copy of this order.

Till the disposal of the First Appeal, the interim order dated 31.8.2009 passed by this Court shall continue.

Needless to say that this Court has not expressed any view on the merits of the case.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master